

RESOLUTION No. 22-549

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION RESCHEDULING THE HEARING ON A RESOLUTION OF NECESSITY FROM OCTOBER 25, 2022 TO DECEMBER 6, 2022 FOR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS REGARDING PORTIONS OF PARCEL NOS. 048-100-007, 048-240-006, 048-240-008, 048-100-012, AND 048-120-043 FOR THE HIRSCHDALE ROAD BRIDGES PROJECT

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-494, stating the Board's intent to consider adoption of a Resolution of Necessity to acquire Temporary Construction Easement interests in Assessor's Parcel Nos. 048-100-007, 048-240-006, 048-240-008, 048-100-012, and 048-120-043 for the Hirschdale Road Bridges Project on October 25, 2022, and directed the Clerk of the Board to provide notice to the affected property owners of the hearing scheduled for October 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS, upon adoption of the Resolution of Notice of Intent, the Clerk of the Board sent notice to the affected property owners, advising them of the public hearing on the possible adoption of a Resolution of Necessity October 25, 2022, in the Board's chambers, and advising them of their right to appear; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 54955.1 allows the Board to continue the hearing to any subsequent meeting of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to reschedule the public hearing on the Resolution of Necessity from October 25, 2022, to December 6, 2022, in the Board Chambers and amend Resolution No. 22-494 accordingly; and

WHEREAS, California Code of Civil Procedure section 1245.235 requires the Board to give each person whose property is to be acquired by eminent domain and whose name and address appears on the last equalized county assessment roll notice and a reasonable opportunity to appear and be heard on the resolution of necessity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED as follows by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. That Resolution No. 22-494 is hereby amended to reschedule the public hearing on the Resolution of Necessity from October 25, 2022, to December 6, 2022; and
- 2. The Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors shall send a copy of this Resolution to the affected property owners advising them of the new date for the public hearing; and
- 3. Resolution No. 22-494 in all other matters remains unchanged.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2022</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Noes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. None.
Absent:	None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Happenth By

10/25/2022 cc:

DPW* AC* Property Owners

Susan K. Hoek, Chair